Table S3: Sensitivity of the JKR+GM2 model to the fit input parameter Fad

Fad (correct) / nN 300 200 100

Fad (fit) / nN 300 270 330 200 180 220 100 90 110

E∞ / GPa 2.30 2.29 2.31 2.30 2.29 2.31 2.30 2.30 2.30

E1 / GPa 1.50 1.52 1.47 1.50 1.53 1.47 1.50 1.53 1.47

E2 / GPa 0.80 0.87 0.73 0.80 0.86 0.74 0.80 0.84 0.76

η1 / GPa s 1.30 1.31 1.29 1.30 1.31 1.29 1.30 1.31 1.29

η2 / GPa s 13.0 14.0 12.0 13.0 13.8 12.2 13.0 13.6 12.4

6.2 Initial parameter δ0

Another parameter that is determined from measurements is the initial parameter δ(t =
0) = δ0, which is necessary for numerically solving a differential equation of order ≥ 1. One
curve was calculated to study the sensitivity to δ0, using the parameters exactly as stated
above. The correct value for δ0 is determined using the JKR theory with F = F0 = 50nN
and E∞ as the modulus, which is consistent with the assumption δ̇(t = 0) = 0. This
generated curve is then treated as experimental data and fitted with the JKR+GM2
model described in the main text. The input parameter δ0 is varied by ± 10%, ± 20%, and

9

± 30%, other input parameters are kept at the correct value. The results are presented in
table S4.

Table S4: Sensitivity of the JKR+GM2 model to the fit input parameter δ0

δ0 (fit) / nm 1.60 1.82 2.05 2.28 2.51 2.74 2.96

-30% -20% -10% ±0% +10% +20% +30%

E∞ / GPa 2.45 2.40 2.35 2.30 2.25 2.21 2.16

E1 / GPa 1.55 1.56 1.54 1.50 1.44 1.38 1.31

E2 / GPa 0.38 0.55 0.69 0.80 0.89 0.97 1.03

η1 / GPa s 1.34 1.33 1.32 1.30 1.28 1.25 1.22

η2 / GPa s 6.46 9.27 11.4 13.0 14.3 15.3 16.2

The parameters that are affected the strongest by far are E2 and η2. Especially,
underestimating δ0 leads to a large deviation in the aforementioned parameters. If δ0 is
reduced by 30%, an increase of around 50% in E2 and η2 is found. On the other hand, if
δ0 is increased by 30%, E2 and η2 only decrease by around 30%.

6.3 Initial parameter δ̇(t = 0)

The GM2 model results in a differential equation of order 2, thus, also δ̇(t = 0) is needed as
an initial parameter. It was, however, not possible to measure it reliably and was assumed
to be 0, as is described in the main text. Here, 5 different creep curves are calculated